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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FLEXIBLE INSULATING SLEEVING -

Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving —
Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall,
not flame retarded, thick and medium wall

FOREWORD

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in
this end and in addition to other activities,
Technical Reports, i i

4) In order to promote |nterna ional i i ional Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the ma s N ational and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publicption_a 9 fonal or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does

corfformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity

directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or

9) Attention_is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patentxights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This’ consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendment has been
prepared for user convenience.

and 15/637/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2016-12) [documents 15/754/CDV and 15/790/.
RVC].

In this Redline version, a vertical line in the margin shows where the technical content is
modified by amendment 1. Additions are in green text, deletions are in strikethrough red
text. A separate Final version with all changes accepted is available in this publication.
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International Standard IEC 60684-3-247 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 15:
Solid electrical insulating materials.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all the parts in the IEC 60684 series, under the general title Flexible insulating
sleeving, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IE web site Lunder
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publicati this~date, the
publication will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

LONICEN

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’' lo omnthe c er}a&g/Jf this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are co ered tolbe useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore p(iﬂt\th cument using a colour printer.

. )
S
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INTRODUCTION

This International Standard is one of a series which deals with flexible insulating sleeving for
electrical purposes.

The series consists of three parts:

Part 1: Definitions and general requirements (IEC 60684-1)
Part 2: Methods of test (IEC 60684-2)
Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving (IEC 60684-3)

This standard gives one of the sheets comprising part 3 as follows:

Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall, not fla
medium wall

method, but extensive testing has shown
problem Due to these issues of lack o
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FLEXIBLE INSULATING SLEEVING -

Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving —
Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall,
not flame retarded, thick and medium wall

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60684 gives the requirements for two types of heatzg
sleeving, dual wall, not flame retarded with a nominal shrink ratio of 3:1

e polyolefin

Type A : Medium wall, internal diameter up to 200,0 mm
Type B : Thick wall, internal diameter up to 200,0 m

These sleevings are normally supplied in colour black.

ra izes and wall thicknesses,

Tables A.1 and A.2 provide a guide as’ availatle. The actual size shall be

agreed between the user and supplier.

specification alone.

2 Normative

dated references, ~ iti ed applies. For undated references, the latest edition of

the referenced docunment\(n ing any amendments) applies.
IEC 6029620 0 ds fox electrotechnical applications — Unused mineral insulating oils for
transformer

IEC 60502-1:2004, Power cables with extruded insulation and their accessories for rated
voltages from 1 kV (U,, = 1,2 kV) up to 30 kV (U, = 36 kV) — Part 1: Cables for rated voltages
of 1 kW(U,, = 1,2 kV) and 3 kV (U, = 3,6 kV)

IEC 60684-1:2003, Flexible insulating sleeving — Part 1: Definitions and general requirements

IEC 60684-2:1997 Flexible ineul:n‘ing anm/ing — Part 2: Methods of test

Amendment 2 (2005)
IEC 60757:1983, Code for designation of colours
ISO 846:1997, Plastics — Evaluation of the action of micro-organisms

ISO 868: 2003, Plastics and ebonite — Determination of indentation hardness by means of a
durometer (Shore hardness)
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ISO 11357-3:1999, Plastics — Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC) — Part 3: Determination
of temperature and enthalpy of melting and crystallization

ISO 11358:1997, Plastics — Thermogravimetry (TG) of polymers — General principles

3 _Designation

The sleeving shall be identified by the following designation:

Descrip- IEC IEC IEC sheet Type Size (expanded Colour Table
tion publication part number and recovered 4*
number number internal dia
. i code
In v,

\J N \

Sleeving IEC 60684 -3 - 247 -B

agreed upon between the user and supplie

4 Conditions of test

given in IEC 60684-1, the sleeving shall comply with the
where applicable.

Type ‘A’: Recovered ID 25 mm — 30 mm
Type B : Recovered ID 25 mm — 30 mm

For the peel strength test, select a size to comply with the dimensions as detailed under
pemarks in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Property requirements
Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. Requirements Remarks
clause or
or Min.
subclause
Dimensions 3
Internal diameter 3.1.2 mm
Wall thickness 3.3.2 mm To be agreed
bet h
Concentricity 3.3.3 % © gﬁgnssggcl;ie?ser
expanded Min. 50
recovered Min.
Heat shock 6 - -
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min.
Elongation at break 19.1 and 19.2 % Min.
Longitudinal change 9 % Max
Test at — 40 °C.
Bending at low 14 - For strips, the mandrel shall
temperature be between 20 and 22 times
N the wall thickness. Full section

sleeving is tested unfilled and
the mandrel shall be between
20 and 22 times the outer
diameter.

Dimensional stability 16 - - The dimensions See Clause 1 Scope.
on storage shall remain as
agreed.
Jacket only.
Tensile strength Min 13 Use a jaw separation rate of
. . 100 mm/min. Below 6,5mm &
Elongation at bréak Min 350 as sleeving.
At 6,5 mm & and above as
dumbbells.
Secant modulus jat 19.4 MPa Min. 80 Calculate cross- section area
2% elongation without adhesive.
MPa Max. 160
Breakdown voltage 21 kV Min. Table 2
Velume resistivity at 23
room temperature ) 12
after damp heat 23.4.2 Q'm Min. 10
23.4.4 Q-m Min. 10"



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a3e3085233f2686fa3f60a3959286cc7

IEC 60684-3-247:2011+AMD1:2016 CSV -9-
© IEC 2016
Table 1 (continued)
Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. Requirements Remarks
clause or
or subclause Min.
The colour standard contrast Fastness standard 5
between the exposed and
Colour fastness 34 unexposed parts of the
to light specimen shall be equal to or
less than that of the fastness
standard.
Standard Min.
identification
number
Resistance to
selected fluids 36
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min. 10
j i +
Elongation at 19.1 and 19.2 % Min. 25 (mergion time (24 + 1)h
break
Heat ageing 39 Heat at 150 °C = 3 K.
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 1Q O Jacket only.
Elongation at 19.1 and 19.2 200
break
Long term 50 \) The ageing temperature shall be
ageing 100 °C £ 3 K.
1 175
Elongation at
break
Carbon black @ 11358 % in 25
content Q
Hardness IS sé\ﬁgﬁ/ Min. 40
/\ NS
Water w % Max. 0,5

absorption
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Property

IEC 60684-2
clause
or
subclause

Units

Max.
or
Min.

Requirements

Remarks

Peel

84

N/25

Min Cu-—580

Conditionat 150 °C + 3 K for

strength

Q

o

S

mm

Al -T75

Pb—40
PE—100
PVGC—40
EPR-50
PO-X - 100

thex substrate materials and
ethods are subject to
agre€ément between the supplier
and the user.

Prepare the Cu and Al tubes in
the manner defined in

IEC 60684-2:2011, 54.3.
Precondition the prepared Cu
and Al tubes in an oven at

100 °C for at least 30 min.
Immediately place the sleeving
on the prepared Cu or Al tubes
and condition at 150 °C + 3 K for
(10 £ 1) min.

To make the cross-linked
polyolefin (PO-X) specimens
shrink the sleeving onto the Cu
or Al tubes by conditioning at
150 °C £ 3 K for (10 + 1) min.
Allow to cool, then abrade and
clean the outer surface as
detailed in IEC 60684-2:2011,
54.3. Finally, fix the narrow strip
of adhesive masking tape
longitudinally on the sleeving,
then place the same sleeving on
top and condition at

150 °C £ 3 K for (10 + 1) min.

Melting
temperature

ISO 11357-3

Min. 100

Adhesive only

Value to be recorded is peak
melting temperature (Tpm)
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Table 2 — Requirements for breakdown voltage

Expanded wall thickness Dielectric strength 2
mm Expanded ID kV/mm
All dimensions Type A
10-25 14
26-50 12
51-120 10
121 and above 8
Type B
10-25 12
26-50
51-120 8
6

121 and above /\

The breakdown voltage shall be determined by the method described in 21,
comply with the minimum value in this table.

The sleeving shall be tested in the expanded condition.

The rate of application of the voltage shall be 500 V/s.

NOTE Care should be taken on selection of S|zes based on(thes
on installed conditions.

fer the manufacturer for actual values

he}qpt{al value shall

@ Measure the expanded jacket wall thlckness a cal\th\he Iectr\ls\g_,er(

gth by dividing the breakdown voltage

by this value.
ble\3 — Re\q@lected fluids

Test F s Standard or symbol Immersion temperature
fluid .
No. C+t2K
S

1 Insulﬁﬁ)\g il Mine\r9l ased IEC 60296 23

2 C/Ie\n\q floyds Iso propyl alcohol 23

3 > Water De - ionized 85

N

Other fluids a
additional fluids
between the-supplier and customer.

Table 4 — Additional property requirements

peratures may be specified for customers with specific needs. These
temperatures shall be applicable when incorporated into agreements

Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. or Requirement Remarks
clause or Min.
subclause
Fungus resistance Jacket only for the
measurement of
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min. 13 tensiI: strength.
Elongation at break % Min. 350 The test method shall
be ISO 846 method B.
56 days exposure.
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Annex A
(informative)
Guide to the available sizes and wall thicknesses
Table A.1 — Type A medium wall Table A.2 — Type B thick wall
Internal diameter Wall Internal diameter Wall
Expanded Min.|Recovered Max.| Recovered wall Expanded Recovered Max.| Recovered wall
thickness Min. thickness
mm mm (jacket only) mm mm (jacket.only)
Min. /\(\ Min.
mm
~ mm
10 1,0 9 & \8
10 1,4 13 \4\ \/54

3,0

12 3 1,4 19 \\& \ \/ 2:4
: 1,4 20\ \V;\\ > 2,4
8 ¢

28
BT

4,0

4,0

\
> 12
33 10 2,0 \ 4\5\/ 12 4.0
15
16

4,0

43 13 N2\ .~ 68 22 4,0

N
50 18 [\ 3\, N 70 21 4,0

2>~’\ 85 25 4,0

>
70 \/226 \/\ \ >\( \ 90 30 4,0

85 /\Q%\ \f\% 105 26 4,0

90 36\\ N2 105 30 4,0

115 \Q\\ > 2,5 115 40 4,0

Y
12°< \\5{ \ 2,5 130 36 40

140 N }Y\ 2,8 130 40 4.2
152 W 2,8 150 48 4.3
16Q 50 3.0 160 50 4,3
2V 60 3.0 170 60 4,3
200 m 33 200 77 4,3

NOTE T The wall thickness ot the adhesive will typically lie between U,5 mm and 1,5 mm arter recovery.

NOTE 2 In those cases where the inner wall distorts or flows during recovery, it may not be possible to determine
the recovered inside diameter accurately. In these cases, the sleeving may be recovered over a mandrel or plug
gauge of the specified diameter after recovery for the size being measured.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

GAINES ISOLANTES SOUPLES -

Partie 3: Spécifications pour types particuliers de gaines —
Feuille 247: Gaines thermorétractables en polyoléfine,
a double paroi (épaisse et moyenne), non retardées a la flamme

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisatin

de ['électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'lEC — entre auftes a' ité
internationales des Spécifications techniques des Rapports techn §

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC
du possible, un accord international sur |e

ions de I'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou

régionales correspondantes doi indiguéesen termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
L'IEC elle-mémé fourqit aucyne atestation dg’conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants

fournissent des seplices Wéyaluatigh, de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. K gable dYaucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilis s sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilté RN 3 e imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataites s expefts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nation t préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommag ature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) nses’découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de

toute autre Rubtication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention _est attirée’sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la Norme IEC officielle et de son amendement a été préparée pour
——tacommodité-detutilisateur:

L’IEC 60684-3-247 édition 1.1 contient la premiére édition (2011-06) [documents 15/625/FDIS et
15/637/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2016-12) [documents 15/754/CDV et 15/790/RVC].

Dans cette version Redline, une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou le contenu technique
est modifié par 'amendement 1. Les ajouts sont en vert, les suppressions sont en rouge,
barrées. Une version Finale avec toutes les modifications acceptées est disponible dans cette
publication.
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La Norme internationale IEC 60684-3-247 a été établie par le comité d’études 15 de I'lEC:
Matériaux isolants électriques solides.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60684, regroupées sous le titre général Gaines
isolantes souples, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de son amendement ne_sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilit¢ indiquée sur le site wg I'IECY sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication reche| A(cette date,

la publication sera

e reconduite,
e supprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

« amendse. <\ & C)

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour insid¢” qui se\trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient\de lets \qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhensioninde sen.co tzgc\q:iées ilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication enutilisa ne hmpnimante couleur.

N
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Norme internationale fait partie d'une série de normes traitant des gaines
isolantes souples a usages électriques.

Cette série est constituée de trois parties:

Partie 1: Définitions et exigences générales (IEC 60684-1)
Partie 2: Méthodes d'essai (IEC 60684-2)
Partie 3: Spécifications pour types particuliers de gaines (IEC 60684-3)

Cette norme constitue une des feuilles de la partie 3, comme suit:

Feuille 247: Gaines thermorétractables en polyoléfine, a double payo
non retardées a la flamme

ou a air chaud. Ce moyen d'expansion/pourrai
approfondis ont montré que les forceg d'adhé gsives reproductibles restent encore
} anque de fiabilité et de répétabilité,

ces substrats ont été enle ' S été retiré pour des raisons de santé et

o
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GAINES ISOLANTES SOUPLES -

Partie 3: Spécifications pour types particuliers de gaines —
Feuille 247: Gaines thermorétractables en polyoléfine,
a double paroi (épaisse et moyenne), non retardées a la flamme

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'lEC 60684 donne les exigences pour deup
thermorétractables en polyoléfine, a double paroi, non retardées a la
rétreint nominal 3:1.

as de -gaines
deyrapport de

Il a été établi que ces gaines sont adaptées a un usage a d
100 °C.

allant jusqu’a

Type A: Paroi moyenne,
Type B: Paroi épaisse,

amendements):

IEC 6029612003, Fuifles pour applications électrotechniques — Huiles minérales isolantes
neuves pour transformateurs et appareillages de connexion

IEC80502-1:2004, Céables d'énergie a isolant extrudé et leurs accessoires pour des tensions
assignées de 1 kV (U, = 1,2 kV) a 30 kV (U, = 36 kV) — Partie 1: Cables de tensions
assignees de 1 kV (U, = 1,2 kV) et 3 kV (U, = 3,6 kV)

IEC bUbo4-1:2UUs, Gaines isolantes souples — Fartie 1. Derinitions et exigences generales

IEC 60684-2:1997, Gaines isolantes souples — Partie 2: Méthodes d’essai
Amendement 2 (2005)

IEC 60757:1983, Code de désignation de couleurs

ISO 846:1997, Plastiques — Evaluation de I'action des micro-organismes
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ISO 868: 2003, Plastiques et ébonite — Détermination de la dureté par pénétration au moyen
d'un durométre (dureté Shore)

ISO 11357-3:1999, Plastiques — Analyse calorimétrique différentielle (DSC) — Partie 3:
Détermination de la température et de I'enthalpie de fusion et de cristallisation

1S 14269:10Q7
OO~ T TOO0TII7

3 Désignation

Les gaines doivent étre identifiées par la désignation suivante:

Descrip Numéro de Numéro de Numéro de Type Dimensioq
-tion publication partie IEC feuille IEC (diameétre jrité
IEC 9

\ \ \ \ \

Gaine IEC 60684 -3 - 247 -B

Toutes les abréviations relatives aux couleurs doiv atisfaire~a'IEC\60757, si applicable.
Les couleurs non normalisées doivent étre indiquées i i

es données dans I'l[EC 60684-1, les gaines doivent étre
s dans les Tableaux 1, 2, 3 et 4, quand cela est applicable.

La conformijté aux exigences de la présente spécification doit normalement étre basée sur les
résultats de tailles typiques:

Type A: Diamétre intérieur rétreint de 25 mm a 30 mm
Type B: Diamétre intérieur rétreint de 25 mm a 30 mm

Pour I'essai relatif a la force d'adhérence, sélectionnez une taille conforme aux dimensions

comme indiqué dans les remarques du Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 — Exigences relatives aux propriétés
Propriétés IEC 60684-2 Unités Max. Exigences Remarques
article ou
ou Min.
paragraphe
Dimensions 3
Diameétre intérieur 3.1.2 mm Doit faire I'objet
. . d’un accord entre
Epaisseur des parois 3.3.2 mm 'acheteur et le
Concentricité 3.3.3 % fournisseur
expansée Min. 50
rétreinte Min. 85 (\
Choc thermique 6 - - ¢ a\200 °C £+ 5 K
Résistance a la 19.1 et 19.2 MPa Min. 10 I’adhésif
traction .
19.1 et 19.2 % Min. 200
Allongement a la
rupture
p &\
Variation longitudinale 9 % Max -1 \>
N/
N
\::,2\/ Essai a — 40 °C.
Flexion a basse 14 - L I)ne doi y Pour les bandes, le mandrin
température avoir de doit étre compris entre 20 et
craquelures 22 fois I'épaisseur de la paroi.
sibles. Les gaines de section
complete sont essayées non
remplies, et le mandrin doit
\\/ étre compris entre 20 et 22
(\ fois le diameétre extérieur.
Stabilité \) Les dimensions Voir Article 1 Domaine

dimensionnelle
pendant le stockage

<>®
N

doivent rester telles
qu’elles ont été

d’application.

i> décidées.
\> Gaine seulement.
Résistance 3 et 190 MPa Min 13 Utiliser une vitesse de
traction . séparation des méachoires de
\ Jet)19.2 % Min 350 100 mm/min. En dessous de
Allongement & 6,5 mm de diamétre de gaine.
rupture
Pour 6,5 mm de diamétre et
au-dessus de 6,5 mm comme
halteres.
Modulg sécant pour 19.4 MPa Min 80 Calculer la section
un aflongement de 2% transversale sans adhésif.
9 ° MPa | Max 160
Tension de claquage 21 kV Min Tableau 2
Résistivité 23
transversale a . 12
température ambiante 23.4.2 Q'm Min 10
aprés exposition a la 23.4.4 am Min 10"

chaleur humide
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Tableau 1 (suite)
Propriétés IEC 60684-2 Unités Max. Exigences Remarques
article ou
ou Min.
paragraphe
Le contraste normal de Echantillon standard n°5
o couleur entre les parties
Solidité de la 34 exposées et non exposées
couleur a la des échantillons doit étre
lumiere inférieur ou égal a celui de
I'échantillon standard.
Numéro Min.
d'identification
de la norme
Résistance aux
fluides choisis 36
Résistance a la 19.1 et 19.2 MPa Min. 10
traction
19.1 et 19.2 % Min. 250
Allongement a la
rupture
Vieillissement en 39 Chauffer a 150 °C + 3 K.
température )
Gaine seulement.
Résistance a la 19.1 et 19.2
traction
19.1 et 19.2
Allongement a la
rupture
Vieillissement a 50 La température de vieillissement
long terme doit étre de
100 °C + 3 K.
Allongement a la
rupture
Teneur en noir IS 58
de carbone
Dureté 1S0. 8 Shére | Min. 40
D
Absorption d’eall 20 % Max. 0,5
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Tableau 1 (suite)
Force 54 N/25 Min. Cu - 50 Conditionnementa-150-°C+ 3 K
d'adhérence mm pendant (10-+ 1) min.
Al -75
e e
DE _ 100 mandrin parun matériau de
} a y
PVC 40 g8 eEsIPeEs’ab € Fs .E y ;.
HEC-60502—1-
EPR 50
Voirla-note 2
PO-X - 100

Utiliser comme tube Culoy Al
avec updrametre extérieur

X5 mntet‘au moins
du)diamétre

, rsqu'elles
. D'autres

I'utNisatéur.

sparer les tubes Cu et Al
O dans les conditions définies

N

dans la norme |IEC 60684-2:

2011, 54.3. Préconditionner les

tubes Cu et Al préparés dans un

N four a 100 °C pendant au moins

30 min. Placer immédiatement
la gaine sur les tubes préparés
de Cu ou d'Al a une température
de 150 °C + 3 K pendant

(10 £ 1) min.

Pour rendre la polyoléfine
réticulée (PO-X) spécimens
\/ rétrécir la gaine sur les tubes

Cu ou Al par conditionnement a
150 C + 3K pendant (10 £ 1)
minutes. Laisser refroidir, puis
poncer et nettoyer la surface
extérieure comme détaillé dans
I''EC 60684-2: 2011, 54.3.
Enfin, fixer la bande étroite
d'adhésif longitudinalement sur
la gaine, puis placez la méme
gaine sur le dessus et a

150 °C = 3 K pendant

(10 £ 1) min.

R
2

Température 1ISO 11357-3 °C Min. 100 Adhésif seulement
de fusion . .
La valeur a enregistrer est la

température de fusion maximale
(Tpm: peak melting)
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Tableau 2 — Exigences relatives a la tension de claquage
Epaisseur des parois aprés expansion Diamétre intérieur aprés Tension de tenue @
mm expansion KV/mm
Toutes dimensions Type A
10-25 14
26-50 12
51-120 10
121 et plus 8
Type B
10-25 12
26-50
51-120 8
121 et plus 6

La tension de claquage doit étre déterminée par la méthode décrite en 21

étre conforme a la valeur minimale de ce tableau.

La gaine doit étre soumise aux essais dans I’état expansé.

La vitesse d’application de la tension doit étre de 500 V/s.

NOTE

Il convient de choisir avec attention
valeurs réelles dans des conditions d’installatio

ur centrale doit

| |Iles<g;%sur es eurs. Se référer au fabricant pour les

8 Mesurer I'épaisseur de la paroi de la game es expangionet cal\cu‘l'e/r la rigidité diélectrique en divisant la
tension de claquage par cette valeur.
th\; ﬁ>ﬂu|des choisis
N° de Fluides Norme ou symbole Température d’immersion
fluide 5
d'essai Cx2K
1 Huile isclahte Bagerningrate IEC 60296 23
A\
2 Fluides d<ne\l¢\&~{ge } Alcool isopropylique 23
3 N\ \ Eau Déminéralisée 85
D'autres f es températures peuvent étre spécifiés pour des clients ayant des

font I'objet d'un ac

entre fournisseur et client.

Tableau 4 — Exigences complémentaires relatives aux propriétés

Propriétés IEC 60684-2 Unités Max. ou Exigences Remarques
article ou Min.
paragraphe
Résistance-atx Catre-seuleomentpour
moisissures la mesure de la
rigidité diélectrique.
Résistance a la traction 19.1 et 19.2 MPa Min. 13 'gidite diélectriqu
. . La méthode d'essai
Allongement a la rupture % Min. 350 doit étre la méthode B
de I'ISO 846.
Exposition de 56
jours.
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Guide des tailles et épaisseurs de paroi disponibles

Tableau A.1 — Paroi moyenne de type A

Tableau A.2 — Paroi épaisse de type B

Diamétre intérieur

Paroi

Expansé Min.

Rétreint Max.

Epaisseur de
paroi aprés

Diamétre intérieur

Paroi

Expansé Min.

Rétreint Max.

Epaisseur de
paroi aprés

mm mm rétreint mm mm rétreint
(gaine seulement) (gaine seulement)
Min. Min.
mm N (\ mm
10 3 1,0 9 < \§ \‘>8
12 3 1.4 19 \\& \ 2,4
16 5 1.4 20" \ }\) 2.4
19 6 2,0 / A 9X 3.0
25 8 2,0 \)3/5/ X 8 3.2
28 10 2,0< 6 QS J y\/ 12 4.0
33 10 20\ \ B 12 4,0
35 12 2,0 ( \‘\8 15 4.0
(- \/{
38 13 / /2\3\\ 1 16 4,0
43 13 N 23 68 22 4,0
N ya
50 18 L \ 70 21 4,0
63 < > z < \@ 85 25 4,0
70 &/ W 90 30 4,0
A\
85 < }5\ Z,y 105 26 4,0
20 \3\0\ \ 25 105 30 4,0
115 40 4,0
115 \h\ \ 2,5
120 \5\4 ) 25 130 36 4.0
140 42\ 2.8 130 40 4.2
152 48 2.8 150 48 4,3
160 50 3,0 160 50 4,3
180 60 3,0 170 60 4,3
200 77 3.3 200 77 4,3
NOTE 1 L’épaisseur de la paroi de I’adhésif sera typiquement comprise entre 0,5 mm et 1,5 mm aprés expansion.

NOTE 2 Dans le cas ou la paroi intérieure se déforme ou fuit pendant I’expansion, il se peut qu'il soit impossible
de déterminer avec précision le diameétre intérieur apres rétreint. Dans ce cas, les gaines peuvent étre rétreintes
sur un mandrin ou un calibre de fiche du diametre spécifié aprés expansion pour la taille mesurée.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FLEXIBLE INSULATING SLEEVING -

Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving —
Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall,
not flame retarded, thick and medium wall

FOREWORD

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in
this end and in addition to other activities,
Technical Reports, i i

4) In order to promote |nterna ional i i ional Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the ma s N ational and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publicption_a 9 fonal or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does

corfformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity

directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or

9) Attention_is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patentxights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendment has been
prepared for user convenience.

IEC 60684-3-247 edition 1.1 contains the first edition (2011-06) [documents 15/625/FDIS
and 15/637/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2016-12) [documents 15/754/CDV and 15/790/
RVC].

This Final version does not show where the technical content is modified by amendment
1. A separate Redline version with all changes highlighted is available in this
publication.
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International Standard IEC 60684-3-247 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 15:
Solid electrical insulating materials.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all the parts in the IEC 60684 series, under the general title Flexible insulating

looyvinag oo hao found on-tha lEC wwabhoita

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, ‘the
publication will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover is publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be uséfulifor the~correct understanding
of its contents. Users should theref%print/@s\ using a colour printer.

&
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INTRODUCTION

This International Standard is one of a series which deals with flexible insulating sleeving for
electrical purposes.

The series consists of three parts:

Part 1: Definitions and general requirements (IEC 60684-1)
Part 2: Methods of test (IEC 60684-2)
Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving (IEC 60684-3)

This standard gives one of the sheets comprising part 3 as follows:

Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall, not fla
medium wall

reproducible adhesive peel forces are difficult t ieve ‘h” it is appremated that these

achieved by either flame or hot air device [ of recovefy could be inserted into the
method, but extensive testing has showh reproducibly of adhesite peel forces still to be major
problem. Due to these issues of lack o :

2:2011.
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FLEXIBLE INSULATING SLEEVING -

Part 3: Specifications for individual types of sleeving —
Sheet 247: Heat-shrinkable, polyolefin sleeving, dual wall,
not flame retarded, thick and medium wall

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60684 gives the requirements for two types of heatzg
sleeving, dual wall, not flame retarded with a nominal shrink ratio of 3:1

e polyolefin

Type A : Medium wall, internal diameter up to 200,0 mm
Type B : Thick wall, internal diameter up to 200,0 m

These sleevings are normally supplied in colour black.

ra izes and wall thicknesses,

Tables A.1 and A.2 provide a guide as’ availatle. The actual size shall be

agreed between the user and supplier.

specification alone.

2 Normative

dated references, ~ iti ed applies. For undated references, the latest edition of

the referenced docunment\(n ing any amendments) applies.
IEC 6029620 0 ds fox electrotechnical applications — Unused mineral insulating oils for
transformer

IEC 60502-1:2004, Power cables with extruded insulation and their accessories for rated
voltages from 1 kV (U,, = 1,2 kV) up to 30 kV (U, = 36 kV) — Part 1: Cables for rated voltages
of 1 kW(U,, = 1,2 kV) and 3 kV (U, = 3,6 kV)

IEC 60684-1:2003, Flexible insulating sleeving — Part 1: Definitions and general requirements

IEC 60684-2:1997 Flexible ineul:n‘ing anm/ing — Part 2: Methods of test

Amendment 2 (2005)
IEC 60757:1983, Code for designation of colours
ISO 846:1997, Plastics — Evaluation of the action of micro-organisms

ISO 868: 2003, Plastics and ebonite — Determination of indentation hardness by means of a
durometer (Shore hardness)
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ISO 11357-3:1999, Plastics — Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC) — Part 3: Determination
of temperature and enthalpy of melting and crystallization

ISO 11358:1997, Plastics — Thermogravimetry (TG) of polymers — General principles

3 _Designation

The sleeving shall be identified by the following designation:

Descrip- IEC IEC IEC sheet Type Size (expanded Colour Table
tion publication part number and recovered 4*
number number internal dia
. i code
In v,

\J N \

Sleeving IEC 60684 -3 - 247 -B

agreed upon between the user and supplie

4 Conditions of test

given in IEC 60684-1, the sleeving shall comply with the
where applicable.

Type ‘A’: Recovered ID 25 mm — 30 mm
Type B : Recovered ID 25 mm — 30 mm

For the peel strength test, select a size to comply with the dimensions as detailed under
remarks in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Property requirements
Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. Requirements Remarks
clause or
or Min.
subclause
Dimensions 3
Internal diameter 3.1.2 mm
Wall thickness 3.3.2 mm To be agreed
bet h
Concentricity 3.3.3 % © gﬁgnssggcl;ie?ser
expanded Min. 50
recovered Min.
Heat shock 6 - -
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min.
Elongation at break 19.1 and 19.2 % Min.
Longitudinal change 9 % Max
Test at — 40 °C.
Bending at low 14 - For strips, the mandrel shall
temperature be between 20 and 22 times
N the wall thickness. Full section

sleeving is tested unfilled and
the mandrel shall be between
20 and 22 times the outer
diameter.

Dimensional stability 16 - - The dimensions See Clause 1 Scope.
on storage shall remain as
agreed.
Jacket only.
Tensile strength Min 13 Use a jaw separation rate of
. . 100 mm/min. Below 6,5mm &
Elongation at bréak Min 350 as sleeving.
At 6,5 mm & and above as
dumbbells.
Secant modulus jat 19.4 MPa Min. 80 Calculate cross- section area
2% elongation without adhesive.
MPa Max. 160
Breakdown voltage 21 kV Min. Table 2
Velume resistivity at 23
room temperature ) 12
after damp heat 23.4.2 Q'm Min. 10
23.4.4 Q-m Min. 10"
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Table 1 (continued)
Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. Requirements Remarks
clause or
or subclause Min.
The colour standard contrast Fastness standard 5
between the exposed and
Colour fastness 34 unexposed parts of the
to light specimen shall be equal to or
less than that of the fastness
standard.
Standard Min.
identification
number
Resistance to
selected fluids 36
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min. 10
j i +
Elongation at 19.1 and 19.2 % Min. 25 (mergion time (24 + 1)h
break
Heat ageing 39 Heat at 150 °C = 3 K.
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 1Q O Jacket only.
Elongation at 19.1 and 19.2 200
break
Long term 50 \) The ageing temperature shall be
ageing 100 °C £ 3 K.
1 175
Elongation at
break
Carbon black @ 11358 % in 25
content Q
Hardness IS sé\ﬁgﬁ/ Min. 40
/\ NS
Water w % Max. 0,5

absorption
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Property

IEC 60684-2
clause
or
subclause

Units

Max. Requirements
or
Min.

Remarks

Pesol

84

N/25

Min Cu—50

IUse as Cu or Al tube with a

strength

9,

A\

mm

Al —
PO-X - 100

minimum outer diameter of

25 mm and at least 20 % above
the fully recovered internal
diameter of the sleeving. The
sleeving under test shall have.a
thickness of 2,0 mm % 0,5 mm
when regove ed on the tube

and condition at 150 °C + 3 K for
>§10 + 1) min.

To make the cross-linked
polyolefin (PO-X) specimens
shrink the sleeving onto the Cu
or Al tubes by conditioning at
150 °C + 3 K for (10 £ 1) min.
Allow to cool, then abrade and
clean the outer surface as
detailed in IEC 60684-2:2011,
54.3. Finally, fix the narrow strip
of adhesive masking tape
longitudinally on the sleeving,
then place the same sleeving on
top and condition at

150 °C + 3 K for (10 £ 1) min.

Melting
temperature

ISO 1 35\

T

100

Adhesive only

Value to be recorded is peak
melting temperature (Tpm)

N
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Table 2 — Requirements for breakdown voltage

Expanded wall thickness Dielectric strength 2
mm Expanded ID kV/mm
All dimensions Type A
10-25 14
26-50 12
51-120 10
121 and above 8
Type B
10-25 12
26-50
51-120 8
6

121 and above /\

The breakdown voltage shall be determined by the method described in 21,
comply with the minimum value in this table.

The sleeving shall be tested in the expanded condition.

The rate of application of the voltage shall be 500 V/s.

NOTE Care should be taken on selection of S|zes based on(thes
on installed conditions.

fer the manufacturer for actual values

he}qpt{al value shall

@ Measure the expanded jacket wall thlckness a cal\th\he Iectr\ls\g_,er(

gth by dividing the breakdown voltage

by this value.
ble\3 — Re\q@lected fluids

Test F s Standard or symbol Immersion temperature
fluid .
No. C+t2K
S

1 Insulﬁﬁ)\g il Mine\r9l ased IEC 60296 23

2 C/Ie\n\q floyds Iso propyl alcohol 23

3 > Water De - ionized 85

N

Other fluids a
additional fluids
between the-supplier and customer.

Table 4 — Additional property requirements

peratures may be specified for customers with specific needs. These
temperatures shall be applicable when incorporated into agreements

Property IEC 60684-2 Units Max. or Requirement Remarks
clause or Min.
subclause
Fungus resistance Jacket only for the
measurement of
Tensile strength 19.1 and 19.2 MPa Min. 13 tensiI: strength.
Elongation at break % Min. 350 The test method shall
be ISO 846 method B.
56 days exposure.
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Annex A
(informative)
Guide to the available sizes and wall thicknesses
Table A.1 — Type A medium wall Table A.2 — Type B thick wall
Internal diameter Wall Internal diameter Wall
Expanded Min.|Recovered Max.| Recovered wall Expanded Recovered Max.| Recovered wall
thickness Min. thickness
mm mm (jacket only) mm mm (jacket.only)
Min. /\(\ Min.
mm
~ mm
10 1,0 9 & \8
10 1,4 13 \4\ \/54

3,0

12 3 1,4 19 \\& \ \/ 2:4
: 1,4 20\ \V;\\ > 2,4
8 ¢

28
BT

4,0

4,0

\
> 12
33 10 2,0 \ 4\5\/ 12 4.0
15
16

4,0

43 13 N2\ .~ 68 22 4,0

N
50 18 [\ 3\, N 70 21 4,0

2>~’\ 85 25 4,0

>
70 \/226 \/\ \ >\( \ 90 30 4,0

85 /\Q%\ \f\% 105 26 4,0

90 36\\ N2 105 30 4,0

115 \Q\\ > 2,5 115 40 4,0

Y
12°< \\5{ \ 2,5 130 36 40

140 N }Y\ 2,8 130 40 4.2
152 W 2,8 150 48 4.3
16Q 50 3.0 160 50 4,3
2V 60 3.0 170 60 4,3
200 m 33 200 77 4,3

NOTE T The wall thickness ot the adhesive will typically lie between U,5 mm and 1,5 mm arter recovery.

NOTE 2 In those cases where the inner wall distorts or flows during recovery, it may not be possible to determine
the recovered inside diameter accurately. In these cases, the sleeving may be recovered over a mandrel or plug
gauge of the specified diameter after recovery for the size being measured.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

GAINES ISOLANTES SOUPLES -

Partie 3: Spécifications pour types particuliers de gaines —
Feuille 247: Gaines thermorétractables en polyoléfine,
a double paroi (épaisse et moyenne), non retardées a la flamme

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisatin

de ['électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'lEC — entre auftes a' ité
internationales des Spécifications techniques des Rapports techn §

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC
du possible, un accord international sur |e

ions de I'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou

régionales correspondantes doi indiguéesen termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
L'IEC elle-mémé fourqit aucyne atestation dg’conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants

fournissent des seplices Wéyaluatigh, de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. K gable dYaucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilis s sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilté RN 3 e imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataites s expefts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nation t préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommag ature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) nses’découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de

toute autre Rubtication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention _est attirée’sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la Norme IEC officielle et de son amendement a été préparée pour
la commodité de l'utilisateur.

L’'IEC 60684-3-247 édition 1.1 contient la premiére édition (2011-06) [documents 15/625/FDIS et
15/637/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2016-12) [documents 15/754/CDV et 15/790/RVC].

Cette version Finale ne montre pas les modifications apportées au contenu technique par
I’amendement 1. Une version Redline montrant toutes les modifications est disponible dans
cette publication.
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